CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION DOS RIOS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO.1 - 2019

RESOLUTION ADOPTING A DISTRICT SEAL

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Junction Dos Rios General Improvement District (the "District") is a general improvement district and a quasi-municipal corporation duly organized pursuant to Part 6, Article 25, Title 31, Colorado Revised Statutes, and Ordinance No. 4861 of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado (the "City"), adopted by the City Council on July 17, 2019; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 31-25-609, C.R.S., the Board of Directors of the District is required to adopt a seal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the City of Grand Junction Dos Rios General Improvement District that:

1. <u>Seal</u>. The following seal, to be kept in the possession of the District Secretary, is hereby adopted as the official seal of the City of Grand Junction Dos Rios General Improvement District:



2. <u>Severability</u>. If any part, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Resolution is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions.

3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall take effect and be enforced immediately upon its approval by the Board of Directors of the District.

The foregoing Resolution was approved and adopted this 4th day of September,

2019.

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION DOS RIOS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

M.Z

By: Rick Taggart, Chair of the Board of Directors

ATTEST:

W W wkelmans

Wanda Winkelmann, District Secretary

